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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL

Appeal No. 626/2016

Date of Institution ... 13.06.2016

Date of Decision 27.09.2017

Sabir Khan, Pump Driver, Office of the Executive Engineer, Peshawar Canals 
Division, Peshawar. (Appellant)

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Irrigation 
Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 4 others.

(Respondents)'.I

MR. YASIR SALEEM, 
Advocate For appellant.

MR. MUHAMMAD JAN, 
Deputy District Attorney For respondents.

MR. NIAZ MUHAMMAD KHAN, 
MR. AHMAD HASSAN

CHAIRMAN
MEMBER

JUDGMENT

NIAZ MUIHAMMAD KHAN. CHAIRMAN.- Arguments, of the

learned counsel for the parties heard and record perused.

FACTS

2. The appellant wants to correct his date of birth in his service record from

01.07.1956 to 01.07.1966.

ARGUMENTS

The learned counsel for the appellant argued that the appellant was 

appointed in the year, 1991 and his date of birth was incorrectly mentioned in his
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service book as 01.07.1956 despite the fact that his date of birth as 01.07.1966

has been mentioned in school leaving certificate and also medical certificate

which was issued at the time of joining of service. He also referred to Birth

Certificate which also bears the date of birth as 01.07.1966. The learned counsel

for the appellant argued that when the appellant came to know about the entry of

his wrong date of birth, he submitted his departmental appeal on 15.08.2013

which was not responded to and there-after the appellant filed a Civil Suit on

02.12.2014 which was dismissed for want of jurisdiction. The learned counsel for

the appellant also referred to another certificate of age assessment by Medical

Superintendent, Police and Services Hospital, Peshawar dated 5.11.2014 in

support of contention of the appellant.

4. On the other hand, the learned Deputy District Attorney argued that the

present appeal is hopelessly time barred. That how it can be believed that the

appellant who was inducted in service in the year, 1991 did not know of wrong

entry of his date of birth in service record till 2013. He further argued that under

GFR-116 the appellant could have corrected the date of birth within 2 years of

his induction in service. The learned DDA relied upon two judgments reported as

2004 PLC (C.S) 1162 and 2013-SCMR-759.

CONCLUSION.

Though the appellant has not written in his departmental appeal 

datedl5.08.2013 that when did he come to know about his wrong date of birth. 

But if it is presumed that he came to know about his wrong date of birth 

15.08.2013, then he should have come to this Tribunal within 120 days from

5.

on

15.08.2013 but instead he approached the Civil Courts on 02.12.2014. The said
t

suit of the appellant was dismissed on 25.05.2016. The period of limitation if 

reckoned from 15.08.2013, the present appeal is time barred and the period 

between 15.08.2013 to 02.12.2014 (the date of filing of suit) has not been
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explained by the learned counsel for the appellant and secondly the time spent

before the wrong forum cannot be condoned as held by the august Supreme

Court of Pakistan in its judgment entitled “Khushi Muhammad etc. Vs. Mst.

Fazl Bibi etc. “reported as 2016-SCMR-872 in which it has been finally held that

time spent in wrong forum on the basis of wrong advice or even on the principle

of actus curiae neminem gravabit cannot be condoned. The present case is

therefore, hopelessly time barred. No condonation can be granted. On merits too

the civil servant cannot correct his date of birth after 2 years of joining of service

as argued by the learned DDA in view of GFR-116 and supported by the

judgment relied upon by him. One more judgment in this regard is 1998-SCMR-

801. It is proved that school leaving certificate was issued on 17.6.2011 then how

it could be made part of service record in the year, 1991. There is no date on

birth certificate relied upon by the learned counsel for the appellant. The date of

birth in CNIC is also 1956. How can the appellant now say that he came to know

about his wrong date of birth in 2013. So far as the medical certificate dated

26.11.2014 is concerned it is mainly based on physical examination and bodily

development but does not mention that on the basis of which science, the doctor

opined the exact age of the appellant as 48/49 years as ossification of bones

gives result maximum upto 25 years.

6. Consequent upon the above discussion, this appeal is dismissed. File be

consigned to the record room.

(NIAZ TIN KHAN)
CHAIRMAN

(AHMAD HASSAN) 
MEMBER

ANNOUNCED
27.09.2017
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03.07.2017 Agent to counsel for the appellant and Mr. 
Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional AG for the respondent 
present; Agent to counsel for the appellant requested for time 

to file rejoinder. Request accepted. To come up for rejoinder 

and arguments on 27.09.2017 before D.B.
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(Muhammad Hamid Mughal) 
Member

27.09.2017 Appellant alongwith counsel and Mr. Muhammad Jan, 

DDA for the respondents present. Arguments heard and 

record perused.

i'

Vide our detailed judgment of today, this appeal is 

dismissed. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be 

consigned to the record room.

I

i.

Member
i:

ANNOUNCED
27.09.2017
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Appellant in person present and Addl: AG for 

respondents present. Written reply on behalf of respondent 

No. 5 is remaining. Last opportunity granted. To come up 

for written reply/comments on 27.03.2017 before S.B.

16.02.2017
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A'- 27.03.2017 Counsel for the appellant and Addl: AG for the
present. Written reply on behalf of respondenl^o. 5 is remaining. Another ^ 
« # . *■' '^ast opportunity granted.^ N9tice be. issued to.^q^pondent No. 5
submission of written reply/comments on 26.04.2017 before S.B.
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Clerk to counsel for the appellant and.,^dl. AG for the 

respondents present. Written reply on behalf of respondents No. 1 
to 4 already submitted. Counsel for the appellant submitted an

26.04.2017
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application for deletion of respondent No. S^n^e ponfll of the 

respondents. Application is allowed. The Reader of the court is ^ 

directed to necessary entry be made in the pcvi^l of respondents.
To come up for rejoinder and arguments on 03.07.2017 before 

D.B.
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(Ahmad Hassan) 
Member *
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Clerk to counsel for the. appellant and Mx.S]kj:& 

Ziaullah, GP for respondents present. Written reply not

01.11.2016
Tf ^
T-

submitted. Requested for adjournment.; Request ■ . £ • 

accepted. To come up for written reply/comments on 

12.12.2016 before S.B.

:T-''
■ -v

•y
/ -

MEMBER

Since 12^*^ December, 2016 has been declared as 

public holiday on account of 12^^ Rabi-ul-Awal, 

therefore, case to come up for the same on 18.01.2017 

before S.B.

13.12.2016

18.01.2017 Clerk to counsel for the appellant and Mr. Hameed ur 

Rehman, AD (Lit) alongwith Addl. AG for respondents present. 
Written reply submitted by respondents No. 1, 2 and 4. Remaining 

respondents not submitted reply. Requested for adjournment. To 

come up for written repIy/cOmments on 16.02.2017 before S.B.

(ASHFAQUE TAJ)
MEMBER
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Counsel for the appellant present. Learned 

counsel for the appelj^nt* argued that the appellant is 

serving as Pump Driver in the Irrigation Department.and 

that his correct date of birth is of the year, 1966 while the . 

same erroneously recorded as 01.07.1956 where-against 

appellant preferred departmental’appeal, on 15.08.2013 

followed by civil suit which was dismissed for want of 

jurisdiction on 25.5.2016 and hence the instant service

.15.06.2016

■

appeal on 13.06.2016.
■ V*."

That according to medical certificate of the 

appellant maintained by the department age of the 

appellant and his date of birth could be conducted to be

that of 1966.
H''

Points urged need consideration. Admit. Subject 

to deposit of security and process fee within 10 days, 

notices be issued to the respondents for written 

reply/comments for 24.08.2016 before S.B. Notice of stay 

application shall also be issued to the respondents for the 

date fixed.
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24.08.2016 Appellant in person and AddL AG for respondents present' 

Written reply not submitted. Requested for adjournment. Request 

accepted. To come up for written reply/comments on 1.11.2016 

before S.B.
v.^
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Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

/2016Case No

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or MagistrateDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

32.1

The appeal of Mr. Sabir Khan presented today by Mr. 

Sajid Amin Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register 

and put up to the Worthy Chairman foriproper order please.

13/06/2016
1

______ t-Jtyjr

RI’GISTRAR

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing

1 to be put up there on

CMAmMAN

/
/

j
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

42''^Appeal No. /2016

Sabir Khan, Pump Driver, Office of the Executive Engineer, 
Peshawar Canals Division Peshawar.

(Appellant)

VERSUS
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Irrigation Department Khyber Pakhtunlchwa, Peshawar and 

others. (Respondent)
INDEX

S. No Description of Documents Annexure Page No
1 Memo of Appeal 1-4
2 Stay application 5-6
3 Application for condonation 7-8
4 Affidavit 9
5 Copy of the appointment order dated 

05.06.1991
A Jo

6 School Leaving Certificate, Medical 
Certificate and Birth Certificates.

B, C 
& D

11 ~ 75
7?-/rCopy of the service book7 E

8 departmental appeal and letter dated 
17.03.2014

F &G

9. Copy of the certificate dated 28.11.2014 H
10. Copy of the civil suit I

Copies of the written statement and 
judgment and order dated 25.05.2016.

J&K

11 Vakalatnama. 53

Appellant

Through

IJAZ ANX^R 
Advocate Peshawar

&

^7
SAJH/AMIN 

Advocate, Peshawar. V;•
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR SCftybcr
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42^ IS-^-2^/4,Appeal No. 72016 Datca

Sabir Khan, Pump^Driver, Office of the Executive Engineer, 
Peshawar Canals Division Peshawar.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Irrigation Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
/2. Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation Department Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Executive Engineer, Peshawar Canals Division Peshawar.

4. Sub Divisional Officer, Kabul River Canal Sub Division, 
Peshawar.

y. Director General National Database and Registration
Authority, Phase-V, Hayatabad, Peshawar.

(Respondents)

Appeal under SectioI^^4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act Service 

Tribunal Act, 1974, for correction of the 

date of birth of the appellant as 01.07.1966, 
wrongly entered as 01.07.1956 in the service 

record of the appellant, against which the 

departmental appeal of the appellant has not 

been responded till date.

Prayer in Appeal: -

On acceptance of this appeal the 

Respondents may please be directed to 

correct the date of birth of the appellant as 

01.07.1966 instead of 01.07.1956 in 

service record or any remedy deem just and 

proper may also be allowed in favour of the 

appellant.

his
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Respectfully Submitted:

1. That the appellant was initially appointed as Tube Well Operator 
in Irrigation department vide order dated 05.06.1991. Ever since 
his appointment the appellant is performing his duties as assigned 
with zeal and devotion. (Copy of the appointment order dated 
05.06.1991 is attached as Annexure A)

2. That it is pertinent to mention here that the correct date of birth of 
the appellant as per his School Leaving Certificate is 01.07.1966, 
similarly when the appellant was medically examined after his 
appointment in the year 1991, his age appeared at that time as 
24/25 years according to which his date of birth was 1966. 
(Copies of the school leaving certificate, medical certificate 
and birth certificates are attached as Annexure B, C & D)

3. That despite the fact that as per the medical certificate and school 
leaving certificate, the correct date of birth of he appellant is 1966 
(i.e 01.07.1966), however in the service record his date of birth 
was wrongly recorded as 01.07.1966. (Copy of the service book 
is attached as Annexure E).

4. That the appellant when came to know about the wrong entry of 
his date of birth in the service record in the year 2013, he duly 
submitted an appeal for the correction of his date of birth, his case 
was duly forwarded to the Director General NADRA vide letter 
dated 17.03.2014. (Copies of the departmental appeal and 
letter dated 17.03.2014 are attached as Annexure F «& G)

5. That it is pertinent to mention here that the appellant was referred 
to the Services Hospital, Peshawar for age assessment, 
accordingly after his physical examination, he was issued the age 
assessment certificate dated 28.11.2014, according to which his 
age appeared to be 48-49 years. (Copy of the certificate dated 
28.11,2014, is attached as Annexure H)

6. That the appellant time and again approached the respondents for 
taking any action upon his departmental appeal, but they 
remained .reluctant. Thereafter the appellant filed a civil suit in 
the Civil Court Peshawar. (Copy of the civil suit is attached as 
Annexure I)

7. That the suit remained pending before the learned civil judge-XX, 
Peshawar. The respondents submitted their written statements and 
thereafter evidence was also recorded, lastly the suit of the 
appellant was dismissed for want of jurisdiction vide judgment 
and order dated 25.05.2016. (Copies of the written statement 

and judgment and order dated 25.05.2016, is attached as 
Annexure J&K) N •

/i
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8. That the acts and omissions of the respondents for not correcting 
the date of birth of the appellant in his service record are illegal 
unlawful against law and fact, hence liable to be set aside inter 

alia on the following grounds:

GROUNDS OF SERVICE APPEAL:

A. That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with 
law, hence his rights secured and guaranteed under the law 
are badly violated.

B. That the appellant duly produced his school leaving 
certificate at the time of appointment, however mistakenly, 
may be due to clerical mistake, the date of birth in his service 
book was recorded as 01.07.1956 instead of 01.07.1966 thus 
done great prejudice to the appellant.

C. That the Superior Court has also held that the date of birth as 
' recorded in the school leaving certificate is to be considered 

authentic as compared to NIC or medical certificate.

D. That even at the time of his appointment in the year 1991, 
when the appellant was medically examined, his age appeared 
to be 24/25 years which means that his date of birth even 
according to the medical certificate was 1966, thus is beyond 
understanding that on what basis the respondents recoded the 
date of birth of the appellant as 1956.

E. That it has nowhere been denied that the appellant’s date of 
birth in his Primary School Record / School leaving 
Certificate is 01.07.1966. similarly it is also not disputed that 
at the time of his medical examination in the year 1991, 
appellant age was shown to be 25/25 years i.e his date of birth 
was 1956, thus it poses a big question mark as to why entry 
was wrongly made in the service record of the appellant.

F. That it is settled by now by the Superior Courts, that the 
entries in record regarding date of birth of a Civil Servant in 
the School Record has to be admitted as Correct unless and 
until it is rebutted through unimpeachable evidence. No such 
rebuttal does exist in the matter in hand.



i
:
4



> V

4
I

G. That recording date of birth in the service book/maintaining 
the service book was not the duty of the appellant, therefore 
he cannot be made to suffer for any wrong/mistake done by 
others, since the appellant correctly provided his date of birth 
and also produced medical certificate, thus the concerned 
officials was required to correctly mentioned the date of birth 
of the appellant in his service record.

H. That in case the date of birth of the appellant has not 
corrected according to his school certificate, it would cause 
great un-justice to him and he may be retired prematurely.

1. That the appellant seeks permission of this Honorable 
Tribunal to rely on additional grounds at the hearing of the 
appeal.

It iSf therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this 

appeal the respondents may kindly be directed to correct the date of 

birth of the appellant as 01.07.1966 instead of 01.07.1956 in his 

service record or any remedy deem just and proper may also be 

allowed in favour of the appellant.

Appeltaht

Through

IJAZ AP^AR 

Advocate Peshawar.
&

Adv^ate Peshawar.

y •
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Appeal No. /2016

Sabir Khan, Pump Driver, Office of the Executive Engineer, 
Peshawar Canals Division Peshawar.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Irrigation Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 

others.
(Respondent)

Application for restraining the respondents 
from taking any action detrimental to the 
service of the petitioner and for 
maintaining status quo and allowed the 
applicant to continue in service till the 
decision of the above noted Appeal.

Respectfully Submitted:

1. That the appellant has filed today the above noted appeal in 

this Honourable Tribunal in which no date of hearing has been 

fixed so far.

2. That the facts and ground mentioned in the accompanied 

appeal may be read as integral part of this application.

3. That the applicant has got a good prima facie case and there is 

likelihood of it success.

4. That the applicant would be exposed to great hard ship and 

inconvenience in case status is not granted as his date of biith 

is wrongly entered as 01.07.1956, according to which the >
I
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appellant would stand retired on 30.06.2016, while correct 

date of birth of the appellant is 1.07.1966.

5. That it will also serve the interest of justice if this Honorable 

Court restrains the respondents from issuing any orde 

detrimental to the service career of the appellant and orders 

status quo till the final decision of the appeal.

It is, therefore, prayed that on acceptance of this application- 
the respondents may please be restrained form taking any action 
detrimental to the service of the applicant and status quo may kindly 
he maintained and the appellant may be allowed to continue till the 
decision of the above noted Appeal.

Applicant

Through

IJAZ A WAR
Advocate, Peshawar

&

Advcr^ate, Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Appeal No. /2016

Sabir Khan, Pump Driver, Office of the Executive Engineer, 
Peshawar Canals Division Peshawar.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Irrigation Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 

others.
(Respondent)

APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELA K
IF ANY IN FILING THE TITLED APPEAL

Respectfully submitted:

1. That the appellant has today filed the accompanied appeal before this 
honorable tribunal in which no date of hearing is fixed so far.

2. That the applicant prays for the condonation of delay if any in filing 
the instant appeal inter alia on the following grounds:-

GROUNDS OF APPLICATION

A. That the appellant when came to know about the wrong entry of his 
date of birth in his service record, he started agitating the matter 
before the departmental authorities, the appellant submitted his 
departmental appeal. Thereafter he do to a wrong advise filed a civil 
suit in the civil court, but the suit was dismissed being without 
jurisdiction vide order dated 25.05.2016. thereafter the instant appeal 
is filed.

/

B. That since the applicant diligently pursed his case and never remained 
negligent, thus his case deserves to be decided on merits and the delay 
if any should be condoned. In this respect SCMR 1990 Page 1 is 

^worth perusal.

I

• M
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C. That valuable rights of the appellant are involved in the instant case, 
moreover the appellant throughout agitated the mater firstly before the 
department and then bonafidely before the Civil Court, hence the 
delay if any in filing the instant case deserves to be condoned.

D. That the delay if any in filing the instant appeal was not willful and 
deliberate hence deserves to be condoned.

E. That it has been the consistent view of the Superior Courts that 
causes should be decided on merit rather then technicalities including 
limitation. The same is reported in 2004 PLC (CS) 1014, 2003 PLC 
(CS) 769.

It is therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application 
the delay if any in fding the instant appeal may please be condoned.

CJir/lf
Applicant

Through i
IJAZANpAR

Advocate Peshawar
&

S^ISI
j

Advocate, Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE
TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Appeal No. /2016

Sabir Khan, Pump Driver, Peshawar Kenal Division Peshawar.

Appellant

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Irrigation 

Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and others.

Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

I, Sabir Khan, Pump Driver, Peshawar Kenal Division Peshawar, do

hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the

above noted appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief, and nothing has been kept back of concealed from this

Honourable Tribunal.

DEPONENT%

%

:s / *
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t\NrJ£K^ G Ig.
QFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 

PESHAWAR CANALS DIVISION PESHAWAR. 
PHONE #091-9210102.

I.);ilcd;- PcshawLir. the /03/2()i4.No.
To.

The Director General.
National Database &. Registration Authority. 
Phase-V. Hayat Abad Peshawar.

CORRFXTION IN THF DATP OF BIRTH,Subject:-

Enelosed please find a self explanatory application made by Mr. Sabir Khan. Pump 

Driver attached to this Division.
The mentioned application retiuisilions correction in the date orbirlh allegedly inscribed 

wrongly in his computeri/ed National Identity Card. In support of the applicant's claim, he has submitted 

the following documents.
Copv of Medical (.’ertincate initially carried out at the time of his induction into 

Government service. The said certillcate has been attested by 'fechnical OITicer.Ofllce of 

the Chief l-•ngineel• (South). Irrigation Department. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Copy of his appointment letter bearing No. 1763/33-E. dated 05-06-1991 issued by 

Executive Engineer. Tubewelis Irrigation Division, Peshawar. Attested by Technical 

Onicer. ofllce of the Chief Engineer (South). Irrigation Depailment. Khyber- 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawa

I.

• 2.

Copy of the alTidavil to the effect of the stated anomaly, atte.sted by Technical Officer, 

ofllce of the Chief Engineer (South). Irrigation Department. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Peshawar. , ,
Copy of the press clipping of daily ‘'Khyber'* dated 06-08-2013. attested by fechnical 

Officer, ofllce of the Chief Engineer (South). Irrigation Department. Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Copy of the press clipping of daily ‘'Subha*' dated 07-08-2013 attested by Technical 
Officer, ofllce of the Chief Engineer (South), Irrigation Department. Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshaw'ar.

Copy of the CNIC bearing No.21702-7668761-7, attested by Technical Ofllcer. ofllce of 

the Chief Engineer (South). Irrigation Department. Khyber Pakhtunkhw a Peshaw ar.

In this regard, it is requested that the matter kindly be examined and appropriate action 

taken with transmission to this office, please.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Enel: A.A. M
EX icc: ij'rIV i-: r.n(; i n v.t: r.

Copv of the above is Ibrw'ardcd for information to the:-

Establishmcni Clerk (C-ll). Peshawsir Canals Division. Peshawar. 
Mr. Sabir Khan. Pump Driver, Peshawar Canals Division, Peshawar.

I.

I
EXFCiynVEE Vj I\r,/

AT
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OFFICS' OF THE

. c.r-,•'
'’H K

SERVICE)S HOSPITAL, PESEiAWAR
pimmmmimm9 (excH] 091922^7? r... no,

Nv): /MS/Admii/Age/2pi4-15 Dated: >^/l 1/2014.

AGE ASSESSMENT CERTIFfCATF

i
CertUled that Mr. Sabir Khati S/0 A-luhammad Umar R/0: Maidan, Tehsil' Ladha South 

vr a/jristan Agency appeared before me on 28-11-2014 for his age ' ’

According to his own statement and birth certificate his 
Nine (48-49) years.

assessment.

age is about Forty Eight to Forty

ears.

Miirk ot itlcirtiiicalion: Nil.

In valid forCOU^VIVlEDicOLEGAl,1 purpose.
/ /. „■1/> ///

7.
/

Medical Superintendent 
Services Hospital 
Peshawar.

Medica: Supetiuteudcid 
Poiice/ocrv;

.■^E?tlfm?tcCTORpLAHN!!}G) ' 
iJice of the Chief Engineer {Sou'.'i}

.. i igaticn Deptt: Khyber PuklitunkhW; 
Peshawar

oca,'Hospital/] ;si l • r; ^
/
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lUthe Court of Naveed AhmpH

^ivil Judge-XX Peshawar
i

SUIT NO................
dath of institution 
date of decision....

....... 97/01

.2/12/2014
.25/5/2016 ir

ISabir Khan S/O Muhammad Umer 

R/O Wnrsnlc Rond. Kabapyan, Peshawar
n|<.:

: 'N

Plaintiff
i .
I

'v
VERSUS

General Manager NADRA phase V, Hayatabad Peshawar 
2. Registrar NADRA Hayatabad Peshawar.

_ 3. Chief Engineer Irrigation Department Warsak road.

Department

r I

HitI

1.

>
■I

!•' Jir 5
I

■ fir*
.L.vrr’

r 4. XEN Irrigation Warsak road 
Defendants.

kr kapyaiiPeshawar, f

( t

( I
•ll. I
I;'.' ■ 
k‘- 'iL. i

IU.D G M E N1 t; I:.Jr (
I

This sun is for dcclnrntion to the effect that

'966, .^.ile dcfendanls have i.rongly incoiponiiod .he same as July P' ,956 which | 

IS illegal and ineffective upon his rights.

correct date of binh of plaintiff is July i;1 ■ •

I■■

i '! 'mp In Para “B” of the plaint, plaintiff has sought permanent ini 

clcfendnnis to move further with or to ink 

this very wrong entry.

Plaint shows that plaintiffis tube well 

'vrongly mentioned 

applied to his department for the 

but the defendants denied making such 

mentioned in his school leaving certificate

injunctions to restrain the i 

S nny step against the plaimiffon the base of

i

(■J.i

I!('! '

:r.
operator and date of birth in his CNIC is 

upon his rights. That he

I *
?:|r *as July l*‘ 1956 which is ineffective ? *it

f i « ,correction of this! wrong entry on August 15, 2013, . Hr t

i Icorrection. That his date of b. ih i f i-is correctly I

and birth certificate ii--. ..by assistant III mfi k; I.'fiI I.If J V

'j' -J-.i |/Jrrr-

1



X.; i i:^:
2,

political agent. That 

Defendant No 1 and 2

persisict dcinl of defendams caused him 

appeared before the
10 file this suit, 

court, when summoned, through
representative and counsel while defendant No 3’and 4 disappeared after attend 

court for two or three dates, therefore, they were placed

f'

ing the I-;•(as ex pane.
1Written statement I

filed by defendant No 1 iir-was and 2 and thereafter following
issues were framed. I!t

t1. Whether plaintiff has got cause of action?

WhcilKTsuii is wiihin tunc.

Whether this court has got jurisdiction to entertain this suit?

Whether correct date of birth of plaintiff is July ,=■. ,966 and defendants 

have wrongly written the same

>i

'•'vii;,

3.K

> <I

Ij-i!I4. I

. .n
' f*• r

J 956 in their record?
5. Whether plaintiff himself Ir' got entered his date of birth as 1956 while

Japplying for Ids CNIC in the year 2002?
I

i11 Whclher plaintiff is entitled for Ihcd 

Relief
: II ccrcc as prayed for?

" 'K-f !|,r 7.I.

?

After submission of list of witnesses both the parties 

. -their respective evidence, '"x 

Plaintiff counsel

U I .1■

were directed to produce !l!.•I

it f{

produced Mr. Ameer Rchman 
NADRA office as PW-2. Mr.Khali Khaii' 

Mr.Mujahideen as

i as PW 1, representative of 

as PW 3, plaintiff himself

Services Hospital Peshawar as
PW 6. All these witnesses were cross examined and plaintiff evide 

Defendants produced 

DW ] and after 

was also closed.

I'

i5 liI as PW 4,-f •'
I'

nee was closed.
i' 4r .i one witnc.ss, Mr.Innyat Ur Rchman. 

cross examination by counsel for

Ithe rcprc.Mniaiive as 

the plaintiff, defend.-i
I .1 ;t

i t'i ■I

“vidence
t 1 •t

Then both the counsel for the parties advanced arguments and record 

through.

Issues are hereby concluded in

ill'' -- gone 1

■'ll
3 ii’-

I i
i

following way.- ATTESTED

2 7 |AY 2013
, (Eyaminer) 

Civil C^urt Pesha'.v?f
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- L*iIssue No 3 #1

This is the most important issue. Plaintiff himself admits that he is tube well 

operator, working under Irrigation Department. In evidence senior clerk Irrigation j 

Department has produced iilaintiirs service book, copy ol'Uich was i-ctained ns Ex 

PW '/j and it contains his date of birth as July 1*‘, 1956 and also contains the thumb
' I

and fingers impressions along with his signature. All these things suggest that

plaintiff is a government servant. It is to be seen that when'the question ofallenuion
; _ ' • I M j

oi Unto orhirth ofimy person who i.s aovernment sci-vnnt arises, whether

can entertain this matter or not.

If any alteration in dale of birth* is required, then the mode'of correction in the

same of a civil servant is duly provided under Rule 12(a) of civil 
\

which is part of the terms and conditions of service of civil servant and
I

date of birth by civil servant could not be done ihrough'a civil suit and civil 

will have to approach the service tribunal for alteration in his date of birth. Therefore
I

the institution of suit before a civil court for correction in date of birth of a civil 

servant is barred under Rule 12 (a) of civil'servams (Appointment promotion and 

transfer) rules 1973 R/W article 212 of the constitution. (Reliance is pic-ced on SCMR 

2015 page 456). Issue is decided-in favor of defendants. '

Issue No 4 nud 5

i • lira
Ji't
H'-

■4M
ii■I!

t rm
Hi. i:

I

t
a civil court :n;

■

>
■ -m

servant rules 1973,
t1;

correction in I-i| I'I < i
' - a

;t scrvonl
I ;

./I
II, '(.r •

ii 'T':■ 1; >:
;!'i I <1ffI 1

'J-
iM-

5,
f

;.*■

r

[L \■ i
J

;; The Iwsie ev^iucniions of plaintitTaro ih.tt his correct date of birth is .tutv 1“ 1966 

^ but defendants have wriuen the same in their record as 1956 which is wrong and 

illegal. The defense was made on the sole point that it was plaintiff himr-eif who got 

entered the date of birth as 1956 when he applied for his computeriacd NIC in the

h: v
Q i .a

■ ■ f ^

:i' ■ ii.

cP ^ nt: ^
i.4 I .

i i

-mlt

\ I-! :If 1 year 2002.5<i : •r 1.
! c

Hospi,ai I S#-.
Peshawar, the age of plaintiff has been assessed as 48/49 years. Although all these I ?

/ • t
______ jtj

Plaintiff has relied on'three documents for his 

leaving certificate, birth certificate and

correction which are, the school
■■ .. fiI i a

age assessment certificate. In school leaving [i 5-.1. ■ . .r-

certificate and birth certificate, date of birth of plaintiff is mentioned as July 1^' 1966. j 

In age assessment certificate, issued by Medical Superintend Service

^ -■

I*-1 4 .trtM •■« ;rI
?I

* ii-14

'

I

i
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i

•.Ilf(ocumcnts fully support the contentions of plaintiff but neither.of these have been

roduced by relevant person or .from proper custody. Plaintiff has further contended
! ..

that a medical certificate issued by competent authority at the time of his entry into
i > I

he service, his age was duly mentioned as 24/25 years and by calculating his age up 

, 0 24/25 years from his entry into in the service, his date of birth would ultimately be 

1966 not 1956. But having a look over Uie service book, his'date of. birth is also 

• ineniioncU us July 1*' 1956 which duly contains his signatures, thumb and fingers 

impressions. Most importantly, his old NIC also contains his year of birth is 1956
I . ....

which is clearly visible from document which was produced as ExPW 2/l‘. '

So far issues No 5 is concerned, defendants have produced registration fomi of
I 
I

pluiniilT where.computerized NIC number is also mentioned along with the old IC

number. As per his old IC number, his year of birth is duly mentinnecl ns 1956 which
1

w.as ultimately maintained in computerized NIC. Moreover, the registration form does 

contain the photograph of plaintiff along with his thumb impressions but defendants 

witness has categorically admitted that registration form does not wv..'.a;r. the 

attestation of any officer. Moreover, the intention of defendants while in-'-OT^crating 

the date of birth as 1956' in their record cannot be' said as part of malafide because in
'v!

' old NIC, the date of birth of plaintiff was 1956 and it can be presumed that jame was 
'

maintained while preparing his CNIC in the year 2002.
I

Phiiniifrcould not prove issue No.4 through reliable evidence, therefore same is 

ecided against the plaintiff and defendants successfully proved issue No.5, therefore,

1
i I

.t ifiI

i ’

I • 0i.r
I'l-»I

-ir’i
I

'1C)

I

•h..-!

In
ti. ■ hi .[■ ■I

' ^ ►

I*V 1
1.: ■

I
it­ 's

'T||i
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•f I
1 i'r.
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i ‘1 il 1
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•f

f .
t

i
f

■

t ■*•
i^ fi'

c ^ this issue is decided in favor of defendants, 
'c 's cr i

, ? Issue No. 2^(5

.t
I

.1 Si ' 
I- • ^ I

3=:{

. This was upto plaintiff fo shows that his case was within time. From the record,
a r'

plaintiff is educated upto class-IV, thus it can be said that he is educated person. i
(II a.I
T ..Plaintiff has categorically stated that he submitted an application in the year 2013, to. »

■V' :p 
• ihis department for correction in his date of birth after getting knowledge of the same . j fi;|

t

1 •iand he duly produced copy of that application in evidence. Although plaintiff
r

f 4 ,
' '•'i* r--*I: i obtained his CNIC in the year 2002 but it is nowhere proved that NADRA milhorilies

MI
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isZST y ■1956 anrf alteration m seryice'book has also been required and 
findings on issue'No.S, clearly indicate thafthis Court being a Civil
leabl'J^or ■; instant suit. Evidence •
lead by.pla,nt,ff.|s not sufficient to proVe his contentions and as this 

Court does not have the-jurisdiction, therefore 
ts hereby dismissed, with
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: i;
• f \
1?.

n ■ .
4
■' r *

:! ■

suit of the plaintiff'r

10 orders as to costs
/ rr-

I ■■i! /
Na^ea Ahmad 
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POWER OE ATTORNEY

In the Court of

For
}Plaintiff 
} Appellant 
} Petitioner 
] Comphiinant

/

VERSUS
\ IJel'cntliiiil 
} Respondent 
! Accused
\

Appeal/Rcvision/Suit/Applicalion/Pelition/Case No. of
Fixed for

1/We, the undersigned, do hereby nominate and appoint

UAZ ANWAR ADVOCATE, SUPPtEME COURT OF PAKISTAN
/

in my same and on my behalf to appear at 
answer in the above Court or any Court to which the biisihess is transferred in the above 
matter and is agreed to sign and file petitions, An appeal, statements, accounts, exhibits. 
Compromises or other documents whatsoever, in connection with the said matter or any 
mailer arising there from and also to apply for and receive all documents or copies of 
documents, depositions etc, and to apply for and issue summons and other writs or sub­
poena and to apply for and get issued and arrest, attachment or other (Executions,^warrants 
or order and to conduct any proceeding that .may arise there out; and to apply for and 
receive payment of any or all sums or submit for the above matter to arbitralion, and to 
employee any other Legal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and 
authorizes hereby conferred on the Advocate wherever.he may think fit to do so. any other . 
lawyer may be appointed by my said counsel to conduct the case who shall have the same

_my true and lawful attorney, for me 
to appear, plead, act and1c

powers.

AND to all acts legally necessary to manage and conduct the said case in all 
respects, w'hether herein specified or not, as may be proper and expedient.

AND I/we hereby agree to ratify and confirm all lawful acts done on my/our behalf 
under or by virtue of this power or of the usual practice in such matter.

PROVIDED always, that I/we undertake at time of calling of the case by the 
Court/my authorized agent shall inform the Advocate and make him appear in Court, i f the 
case may be dismissed in default, if it be proceeded ex-parte the said counsel shall not be 
lield responsible for the same. All costs awarded in favour shall be the right of the counsel 
or his nominee, and if awarded against shall be payable by me/us

IN WITNESS whereof I/we have hereto signed at_ 
____________________day to________________ yearthe

Execulant/ExecuUints__________________
Accepted subject to the terms regarding fee

r
SAJID AMIN

'ftIjaz iMwar
ADVOCATE HIGH COURT 

l^al Advisor Services & Labour Laws Consultants 
FR*3-4, Fourth Floor, Bilour Ploia Peshawar Cantt. 
Ph: 091-52/2054,«lob: 93334534988,03339155956

Advocate i-Iigh Conns &, Supreme Court of Pakistan

ADVOCATliS, LEGAL ADVI.SORS, SERVICE & LAliOUIi LAW (.:ONSUi;i'ANT 
l-R-3 Frx.irih Floor, Biloiir Flazn.Soddr.r Road. Pcsiiawar Caii'.i 

Pli.091-5272154 Moliilc-0j.V.-9i0722:'

iii



THR TinMOVP^”' R ^RPVirr TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKH^ 
^ PESHAWAR.£ A-

■

Appeal No.626/2016

V

Appellant.Sabir Khan Pump Driver j .

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Irrigation Department
& others....................... ••••••................................................ Respondents.

Parawise comments on bfehalf of respondents are submitted as under: -

Respectfully Shewelh:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS^

That the appellant has not come to this Honourable Tribunal with clean hands.

That the appellant has got no cause of action.

That the appellant has concealed material facts from this Honourable Tribunal.

That the present appeal is bad in its present form hence not maintainable and liable

to be dismissed.

1.

2.

3.

4.

REPLY ON FACTSi-

Correct, hence, no comments.1.

Pertains to record, hence, no comments.2.

Pertains to record, hence no comments.

The date of birth in his service book was recorded according to the date of birth 

recorded in his National Identity Card i.e 01-07-1956.

3:

4.

Pertains to record, hence no comments.

The correction of date of birth in service record was subject to correction in the

5.

6.

National Identity Card by NADjlA. This department forwarded the request of the 

Director General NADRA fobcorrection of his date of birth, but theyappellant to 'v..

did not agreed.

Correct, hence, no comments.

Incorrect. The appellant’s this appeal holds

7.

legal grounds and may please beno8.

dismissed.

V-



REPLY ON GROUNDS;-

"-Qt Incorrect. The appellant has been treated as per rules / law & there is no violation.A.

Incorrect. The date of birth of the appellant in his. service book was recordedB.

according to the date of birth as per his National Identity Card i.e 01-07-1956.

Hence, no mistake committed.

C. According to the service laws, the date of birth is reckoned from the service book /

record and if any ambiguity persists, then reliance on the C.N.IC is made. The
/

appellant was required to record the date of birth according to the School Leaving

Certificate at the time of apply for National Identity Card.

D. Same as per para - B.

E. Replied as per para - B.

F. Pertains to record, hence, no comments.

G. Same as per para - B.

H. The correction in service record of the appellant is subject to the correction in the

National Identitv Card.

I. The respondents also seek permission to this Honourable Tribunal to present

further / additional, if any, grounds etc. at the time of arugments.

It is therefore prayed that the appellant’s plea holds no legal grounds. His appeal

may please be dismissed.

Secretary to Government 
of IChyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Irrigation Department, Peshawar. 
(Respondents No. 1)

Chief Engineer (South), 
Irrigation Department,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. 
(Respondents No.2)

ExcculTWTngineer, 
Peshawar Canals Division,' 
Peshawar.
(Respondents No.3)

Kabul River Canal Sub Division, 
Peshawar.
(Respondents No.4)

Sub Divisi'
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OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, : 

PESHAWAR CANALS:D[VISION PESHAWAR^ ..^ 
phone # 091-9210102.

‘

i
No.
To. i'The Director Cicncriil.

Naiioniil Database & Registration Aiilhoriiy. ' 
I’hase-V. Mayai Abad Peshawar:

r

rORRFCTION IN’THF. DATK OF BIRTH.Subjecl:-

i Enclosed please tlnd'a sell’explanatory application made by Mr. Sabir Khan. Pump 

Driver aiKichccl to this Division.
The mentioned application reiiulsitions correction in the date orbirth allegedly inscribed 

wrongly in his compuieri/ed National Identity C;aixl, hi support oCthe applicant^ clainu he has submitted
K

the following documents.
!-vof Medical (‘ertinealc-Jiiitially. carried out at the • time-ol his in'dueilon . into

Clovernment service. The.said ceriilicate has been attested by Technical Oriicer. olllce of

the Chief l-ngineer (South); Irrigation Department. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,Peshawar. .

2. , Copy of his appoiniment' letter heanny No.l763/33-E. .dated 05-06M991 issued by 
Eneineer. Tubcwells -.lrrlgation, Division.'Peshawar: Attested by Technical

I

;
5

Executive
OITicer. olVice of the • ChicM;'Engineer (South). Irrigation Department. Khyber-

r

k
i--:

. ■ i'- ■Pakiilunkhwa Peshawa -
Copy of the allldavit to the elTect of the staled anonialy.'attested by -Teelmieal DHic

Chief Engineer '(South).', Irrigation . Department. Khyber i^ikhiunkhwa

cr,.
3. .

5

ollice of the
I j'-,

Peshawar.
■ '

Copy of the press flipping of daily ■‘Khyher" dated ()6-().S-201.3. attested by Technical 
Onieer. ulTiec -of the\ C^ilef Ihigineer.-(South):''' irrigation Department. Khyber 

I^ikhtunkliua Po.sliawar:

• ‘I.-

"Subha" daiecL07-0S-2ai3 aitestod by 'fechnieal , ■ / 
OlTieer. olllce , of the' Chief ■ Engineer. (South): , Irrigation ' Department. Khyber 

i'akhlunkhwa Peshawar.
Copy of the CNIC bearing N6.2 i 702-7668761-7, attested by Technical Onicer. oniec of 

Chief Engineer (South), Irrigalion Departmenl. Khyber Pakhlunkhwa Peshawar.
In this regard, it is reti'uesled that ilie'matt'er kindly he examined and appropriate.aclion 
taken with iriinsmission to this ollice. please.-

!
5. . . Copy'of the press clipping oPdaity

. 6.
the

■

? JV-End: A.A. ;
I-IXECUTIVE ENCIN'KER.

• Copy of liic :ibove is forwarded for iiifornetiion lo ihe:- ■

1-siablishmeni Clerk (C-11). Peshawar Canals Division. Peshawar. 
Mr. Sabir Khan. Pump Driver. IVshawar Canals Division. Peshawar.2.^

rs

EXECUTIVE EKc^nNEfn^.
y/j

//

1

iSf-’V
J .
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'j OFFICE OF'THE 

MSDICDAL SUPERraTBifD.^kWT .
, SER\TCE)S HOSPITAL, PESEiAWAR

Phnmi: 101}) OOi '1210500 fFS-M 0<>l V2n^77 r,n- 09! 9910593
■r'

I
__/MS/Adinj--/Age/2014-15\\>; ,-.Dated:>$711/2014.

r \

AGE AS$!2SSMENT CERTIFICATE. .

Certified tliat Mr. Sabir Khan S/0 Muhammad Umar R/0: Maiclan, Tclisil; Lndha, South ■ 
\\ .!/:ii i.sian .Agency appeared before me on 2S-11-2014 for.his age asses.sment.

According to his own statement and birtli certificale.his' age is about’Forty Eight to Forty 
Nine (48-49) years.

Mo was examined for age assessment On physical examination'and bodily development 
iii.'; age is about Forty Eight to Forty Nine (48-49) years."

?M:ii k of idcntineniion: Nil.

h-! valid for COUirr/iVIEDICOLEGAI. nnrnnse.'.

77^

!

, A'lcdienl SupcrinU'ndcnt 
' . Services Hospital 

Fesinnvar.
' Medic:; •SupcMihcr.hcn' 
Poiicc/Serviecs, .Hospital

A .

vp?tm‘ttKEuoiT]rf,v:-!N'!:iG) 
•tico of ihc Chief Engiiiee; (Go'.iii.l 

..,i9alicnC'cpU:Klv;l3?f:’ul'J;t'jiikh'y!
Peduwor

\\ ' • r
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All communications should be 
addressed to the Registrar KP^ 
Service Tribunal and not any 
official by name.^

khYber pakhtunkWa
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Ph:- 091-9212281 
Fax:- 091-9213262 1Z-/ ^ Dated: ^ //^/2017 ,1

To,

The Executive Engineer, Canals Division, 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar.

Subject: - TUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO. 626/2016, SABIR KHAN.

4

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of judgment dated 

27/09/2017 passed by this tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Enel: as above

14
REGISTRAR -

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

PESHAWAR

•n:



To
Kiiyt?c

Sc-rvtcc
The Chairman 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Service Tribunal 
Peshawar

------------

ly-^-iaC —

Arrival ReportSubject:

Sir,

With reference to your letter No. 2108-11/ST dated 15-09-2017,1 hereby 

submit my arrival report for duty w.e.f 15-09-2017(F.N)

Yours Sincerely

MUTAZEM SHAH 
JUNIOR SCALE 

STENOGRAPHER

\

■a


